
7 December 2018 Our Ref Finance, Audit and Risk 
Committee 

 Your Ref.  
 Contact. Amelia McInally 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474514 
 Email. amelia.mcinally@north-herts.gov.uk 

 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Terry Hone (Chairman), Simon Harwood (Vice-
Chairman, Ian Albert, Kate Aspinwall, Jim McNally, Ian Moody and Terry Tyler 
 
 Substitutes: Councillors Steve Jarvis, Ben Lewis, Helen Oliver and Janine Paterson 
 

You are invited to attend a  

 
 

MEETING OF THE FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 

 
On 

 

MONDAY, 17 DECEMBER, 2018 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
2.   MINUTES - 30 JULY 2018 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 30 July 2018. 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

   
3.   MINUTES - 24 SEPTEMBER 2018 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 24 September 2018. 

(Pages 7 
- 12) 

   
4.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed by the Committee at the end of the business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
5.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wished to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote. 

 

   
6.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions and presentations from members of the public. 
 

   
7.   NHDC PROGRESS REPORT - ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2018/19 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COUNTER FRAUD SHARED ANTI-FRAUD 
SERVICE 
 
To receive an Update Report. 

(Pages 
13 - 20) 

   



 

8.   NHDC - AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT 
REPORT OF THE CLIENT AUDIT MANAGER – SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT 
SERVICE 
 
To receive SIAS Update on Progress against the 2018/2019 Audit Plan. 

(Pages 
21 - 34) 

   
9.   RISK AND OPPORTUNITIES MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR – RESOURCES 
 
To consider the Last Quarter Report on Corporate Risks. 

(Pages 
35 - 42) 

   
10.   SECOND QUARTER REVENUE MONITORING 2018/19 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – RESOURCES 

To inform the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee of the summary position on 
revenue income and expenditure forecasts for financial year 2018/19 as at 
the end of  
the second quarter. 

(Pages 
43 - 54) 

   
11.   SECOND QUARTER CAPITAL MONITORING 2018/19 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR – RESOURCES 
 
To update on progress with delivering the capital programme for 2018/19. 

(Pages 
55 - 70) 

   
12.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT SECOND QUARTER 2018/19 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR – RESOURCES 
 
To inform of the Treasury Management activities in the second quarter of 
2018/19 to the end of September. 

(Pages 
71 - 88) 

   
13.   CORPORATE BUSINESS PLANNING - DRAFT BUDGET 2019/20 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR – RESOURCES 
 
To consider the draft budget for 2019 and the main factors which contribute 
to the determination of the North Hertfordshire District Council (NHDC) 
Council Tax Level. 
 
To consider the appropriate level of Council Tax that will be recommended to 
the meeting of the council on 7 February 2109. 

(Pages 
89 - 114) 

   
14.   FUTURE MEETINGS - POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS 

Introduced by the Chairman. 
 

   
 



 

 



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE FIRST FLOOR ROOMS 2/3, COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY ON MONDAY, 30TH JULY, 2018 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors Terry Hone (Chairman), Simon Harwood (Vice-Chairman), 

Ian Albert, Kate Aspinwall, Jim McNally, Janine Paterson and Terry Tyler. 
 
In Attendance: Reuben Ayavoo (Senior Policy Officer), Ian Couper (Service Director - 

Resources), Antonio Ciampa (Accountancy Manager) and Amelia 
McInally (Committee and Member Services Officer). 

  

Also Present: Kay Storey (Ernst and Young) and Councillor Julian Cunningham 
(Executive Member for Finance and IT). 

  
 

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ian Moody. 
 
Having given due notice Councillor Janine Paterson substituted for Councillor Moody. 
 

18 MINUTES - 18 JUNE 2018  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 18 June 2018 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

19 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

20 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
(1) The Chairman announced that Members of the public and the press may use their 

devices to film/photograph, or do a sound recording of the meeting, but she asked them to 
not use flash and to disable any beeps or other sound notifications that emitted from their 
devices.  In addition, the Chairman had arranged for the sound at this particular meeting 
to be recorded; 

 
(2) The Chairman reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 

Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the
[...]
age. 
 
Updates would follow in September 2018 and March 2019 on the action plan. 
 
The Chairman advised that it was a statutory requirement to approve the AGS and action 
plan.  It was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 and action plan was 
agreed. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  It is a statutory requirement of the Council to review and approve 
the Annual Governance Statement and action plan. 
 

29 FUTURE MEETING - POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
The Chairman requested that should any Members have any suggestions for agenda items at 
future meetings would the please advise himself, officers or the Committee Clerk. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.43 pm 

 
Chairman 

Page 6



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY ON MONDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors Councillor Terry Hone (Chairman), Councillor Simon 

Harwood (Vice-Chairman), Ian Albert, Kate Aspinwall, Jim McNally, 
Ian Moody and Terry Tyler 

 
In Attendance: Ian Couper (Service Director - Resources), Reuben Ayavoo (Senior 

Policy Officer) and Hilary Dineen (Acting Committee and Member 
Services Manager) 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting Councillor Helen Oliver. 
 . 
 
 

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 31 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from representatives of Ernst and Young. 
 

31 MINUTES - 30 JULY 2018  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 45 seconds 
 
The Chairman advised that Committee Services apologised that the Minutes for this meeting 
had not yet been published. They would be available for agreement at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

32 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 56 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

33 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 59 seconds 
 
(1) The Chairman announced that Members of the public and the press may use their 

devices to film/photograph, or do a sound recording of the meeting, but he asked them 
to not use flash and to disable any beeps or other sound notifications that emitted from 
their devices. 
 

(2) The Chairman announced that, in accordance with Council policy this meeting was 
being audio recorded. 
 

(3) The Chairman reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Monday, 24th September, 2018  

 
34 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Audio recording – Start of item – 2 minutes 9 seconds 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

35 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 2 minutes 13 seconds 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 
March 2018 which was prepared by Ernst and Young. 
 
The Committee debated the report. The following Member contributed to the debate: 
 

 Councillor Terry Hone 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Annual Letter for the year ended 31 March 2018 be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To enable the Committee to consider the Annual Audit Letter for 
the year ended 31 March 2018. 
 

36 SHARED ANTI FRAUD REPORT SERVICE (SAFS) REPORT  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 5 minutes 25 seconds 
 
The Shared Anti-Fraud Manager (SIAS) presented the Shared Anti-Fraud Service Report for 
2017/18. 
 
The following Members asked questions and sought clarification regarding the report: 
 

 Councillor Jim McNally; 

 Councillor Simon Harwood; 

 Councillor Ian Albert; 

 Councillor Terry Tyler; 

 Councillor Kate Aspinwall; 

 Councillor Terry Hone. 
 
The Shared Anti-Fraud Manager responded to comments and questions as they arose. He 
then gave a brief overview of the work that the Shared Anti-Fraud Service was undertaking in 
2018/19. 
 
RE
[...]
an increase in the risk score from a 8 to a 9; 
 

(5) That the new Waste sub-risk for Route Optimisation of Collection Rounds (RRNEW2) be 
created, with a score of 7; 
 

(6) That in order to enable the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee and Cabinet to monitor 
the effective development and operation of risk management, all future reports and 
discussions regarding all Corporate risks should include more detail of ongoing work 
associated so that any the detail of any mitigation can be taken in to account when 
assessing risk. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS: This Committee has responsibility to monitor the effective 
development and operation of risk management. 
 

41 INTEGRATED CAPITAL AND TREASURY STRATEGY  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 1 hour 26 minutes 28 seconds 
 
The Service Director - Resources presented the report entitled Integrated Capital and 
Treasury Strategy. 
 
The following Member contributed to the debate regarding the report; 

 

 Councillor Terry Hone. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the format and content of the draft Strategy attached as Appendix A be 
supported; 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To fulfil the Committee’s terms of reference, to “assist the Council 
and the Cabinet in the development of its Budget and Policy Framework process by in-depth 
analysis of policy issues pertaining to finance, audit and risk”. 
 

42 FUTURE MEETING - POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 1 hour 30 minutes 20 seconds 
 
The Chairman advised Members of the expected agenda items for the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm 

 
Chairman 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



North Hertfordshire District Council – Finance Audit and Risk Committee December 2018 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

North Hertfordshire District Council 
 

 Progress Report  
 Anti-Fraud Plan 2018/19  

 
December 2018 

 
  
 

 
 

Members are recommended to: 
 
 
Note the work of the Council and the Shared Anti-Fraud Service in 
delivering th
[...]
act 
Score 

2 
Current 

Likelihood 
Score 

3 

Overall Risk 
Score 

7 
Current Risk 

Matrix 

 

Date Reviewed 13-Nov-2018 
Next Review 

Date 
13-Feb-2019 

Latest Notes 

16-Nov-2018 Risk entry circulated to Anthony Roche and Ian Couper for comment and further 
updates made.   

16-Nov-2018 Risk reviewed and updated by Steve Crowley on 13 November 2018 to reflect the 
content of the draft Commercial Strategy. Work continues on the development of the required 
strategy, structure and culture, whilst we progress initial ideas and projects. No change made to the 
current risk score.   

 

Page 42



 

 
FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

17 December 2018 
 

 

 
PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  SECOND QUARTER REVENUE MONITORING 2018/19 
 
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: COUNCILLOR JULIAN CUNNINGHAM 
COUNCIL PRIORITY: RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the summary position on revenue 

income and expenditure forecasts for financial year 2018/19, as at the end of the 
second quarter. The forecast variance is a £17k decrease on the net working budget 
of £15.293m for 2018/19, with an ongoing impact in future years of £300k decrease 
and a request to carry forward budget of £87k to fund a specific project in 2019/20. 
There are a number of significant variances within these totals, which are detailed and 
explained in table 3. The report also provides an update on; 

 
- the progress with the planned delivery of efficiencies (paragraph 8.3) 
- the use of budget approved to be carried forward from 2017/18 (paragraph 8.5) 
- performance against the four key corporate ‘financial health’ indicators (para 8.6) 
- the overall forecast funding position for the Council and factors that may affect this 
(paras 8.7 – 8.13)   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Cabinet note this report. 
 
2.2 That Cabinet approves the changes to the 2018/19 General Fund budget, as 
[...]
 
 

16.2 Jodie Penfold, Group Accountant 
jodie.penfold@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4332 
 

16.3 Ian Couper, Service Director - Resources 
ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4243 

 
16.4 Kerry Shorrocks, Head of Human Resources 

kerry.shorrocks@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4224 
 

16.5 Jeanette Thompson, Service Director – Legal & Community 
jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4370 

 
16.6 Reuben Ayavoo, Senior Policy Officer 

reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4212 

Page 54

mailto:antonio.ciampa@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:jodie.penfold@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:kerry.shorrocks@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

17 December 2018 
 

 

 
PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  SECOND QUARTER CAPITAL MONITORING 2018/19 
 
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: CLLR JULIAN CUNNINGHAM  
COUNCIL PRIORITY: RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To update Cabinet on progress with delivering the capital programme for 2018/19, as 

at the end of September 2018, and indicating its impact upon the approved capital 
programme for 2019/20 - 2021/22. The current estimate is a decrease in spend in 
2018/19 of £8.666million and an increase in spend in future years of £7.387 million. 
The most significant individual changes are the re-profiling of funding for John Barker 
Place, Providing Housing at Market Rents and Hitchin Swim Centre Car Park into 
2019/20 and the withdrawal of the Pension Fund Contribution. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Cabinet notes the forecast expenditure of £7.211million in 2018/19 on the capital 

programme, paragraph 8.2 refers, and approves the adjustments detailed in table 3 
which resulted in a net decrease on the working estimate of £2.468million. 

 
2.2 That Cabinet approves the adjustments to the capital programme for 2018/19 onwards 

as a result of 
[...]
n of cash investments 0 3,600,000 3,600,000 0 0 0 0

Waste and Street Cleansing Vehicles Total 0 3,600,000 3,600,000 0 0 0 0

Grand Total 9,483,700 15,877,100 7,211,000 -8,666,100 8,364,900 680,000 567,000

Summary

Capital Receipt 1,436,700 3,803,200 571,600 -3,231,600 2,658,200 393,000 567,000

Government Grant 704,900 1,063,000 300,000 -763,000 763,000 0 0

Revenue Contribution / Borrowing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Capital Contributions 480,900 383,100 273,400 -109,700 143,000 250,000 0

S106 Funding 471,000 355,600 146,300 -209,300 468,200 37,000 0

Drawdown of cash investments 6,390,200 10,272,200 5,919,700 -4,352,500 4,332,500 0 0

9,483,700 15,877,100 7,211,000 -8,666,100 8,364,900 680,000 567,000

Page 70



 

 
FINANCE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

17 December 2018 

 

 

 
PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  TREASURY MANAGEMENT SECOND QUARTER 2018/19 
 
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER : CLLR JULIAN CUNNINGHAM 
COUNCIL PRIORITY : RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To inform Cabinet of the Treasury Management activities in the second quarter of 

2018/19 to the end of September. The current forecast is that the amount of investment 
interest expected to be generated during the year is £0.320 million. This is an increase 
of £0.065 million on the working budget. 
 

1.2 To inform Cabinet of the performance against the Prudential and Treasury indicators 
detailed in the appendix to this report. During the second quarter the Council has 
operated within the treasury and prudential indicators as set out in the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and in compliance with the Council’s approved 
Treasury Management Practices. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to note the position of Treasury Management activity as at the end of  

September 2018. 
 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council to note the position of Treasury 
Management activity as at the end of September 2018. 
 

 
3. REASONS FOR 
[...]
SINESS PLANNING - DRAFT BUDGET 2019/20
	Appendix A - Revenue Proposals
	Appendix B - Capital Proposals
	Appendix C - Budget Workshop Comments




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Gernon Road, Letchworth Garden City on 

Monday, 17th December, 2018 at 7.30 pm 
 

Minutes 

 
PRESENT:  

 
Councillor Terry Hone in the Chair 

 Councillors Simon Harwood (Vice-Chair), Ian Albert, Kate Aspinwall 
and Jim McNally 

 
SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Steve Jarvis 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mark Chalkley (Client Manager Shared Internal Audit Service), 

Antonio Ciampa (Accountancy Manager), Ian Couper (Service 
Director – Resources), Nick Jennings (Head of Counter Fraud 
Shared Anti-Fraud Service), Gavin Ram Melanie Stimpson 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors  

 
  

 
 
 
 

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 – 54 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Tyler and as a result Councillor S 
Jarvis attended the meeting as the Substitute Councillor. 
 
 

44 MINUTES - 30 JULY 2018  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 – 57 seconds. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee held 
on 30 July 2018 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

45 MINUTES - 24 SEPTEMBER 2018  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 – 1 minute 9 seconds. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee held 
on 24 September 2018 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

46 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 – 1 minute 14 seconds 
 



Monday, 17th December, 2018  

In accordance with 100B (4)(B) of the Local Government Act 1972 and in accordance with the 
urgent procedure rules as contained within the Council’s Constitution the following item was 
considered - Updated Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: The Contract Procurement Rules are part of the Constitution 
(under Section 20) and are revised and updated periodically as part of the Council's 
governance and procurement review processes.  
 
The Council’s Constitution is being reviewed at the Council Meeting in January, which the 
Procurement Rules will be incorporated. As there was not another Finance Audit and Risk 
Committee prior to this meeting the matter was considered as a matter of urgency and was 
therefore not subject to call in.   
 

47 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 – 1 minute 44 seconds 
 
The Chairman announced that Members of the public and the press may use their devices to 
film/photograph.  In addition, the sound at this particular meeting was being recorded. 
 
Members were reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any business set out in 
the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Declarable 
Interest and were required to notify the Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the 
commencement of the relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, who wished to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking Right’, must 
declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public area before speaking to the 
item and then must leave the room before the debate and vote. 
 

48 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 – 2 minutes 50 seconds 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

49 NHDC PROGRESS REPORT - ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2018/19  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 – 2 minutes 55 seconds 
 
The Finance Audit and Risk Committee received the Progress Report on the Anti Fraud Plan 
2018/19 which was presented by the Head of Counter Fraud Shared Anti-Fraud Service.  
 
The following Members asked a number of questions regarding the content of the report: 
 
Councillors J McNally, S Jarvis, I Albert and T Hone. 
 
As a result of the questions the Head of Counter Fraud agreed to circulate the total number of 
allegations investigated from the 83 cases reported, as listed in Table 1 of the submitted 
report. 
 
Whereupon the Committee,     
 
RESOLVED: That the work of the Council and the Shared Anti-Fraud Service in delivering the 
Anti-Fraud Plan 2018/19 be noted.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to consider the progress report on the 
Shared Anti-Fraud Service Anti-Fraud Plan 2018/19. 
 



Monday, 17th December, 2018  

50 NHDC - AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 – 14 minutes 43 seconds 
 
The Client Manager of the Shared Internal Audit Service presented the Internal Audit Progress 
Report as at 30 November 2018. 
 
Councillor J McNally and T Hone asked questions regarding the content of the report. 
 
It was noted that the report detailed nine high priority recommendations as a result of the 
CCTV joint review.  The recommendations were monitored by Stevenage Borough Council as 
the lead authority as well as a Joint Executive Committee which was due to meet in January.   
The Committee requested to be kept informed of the progress with this matter.  
 
Whereupon it was, 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee notes: 
 
i. the Shared Internal Audit Service Progress Report for the period to 30 November 2018; 
 

ii. the proposed amendments to the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan; and 
 

iii. the implementation status of high priority recommendations. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To enable the Committee to consider the Shared Internal Audit 
Service Progress Report. 
 

51 UPDATED CONTRACT PROCUREMENT RULES  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 – 26 minutes 12 seconds 
 
The Legal Commercial Team Manager presented a report of proposed changes to the 
Contract Procurement Rules which in summary suggested the following amendments: 
   
• Updates to reflect the restructure within the Council and the corresponding changes 

required in the Constitution; 
• To provide a reporting line for potential breaches to line managers/Senior Management 

Team; 
• Introduction of a new subsection to Section 14 to allow for retrospective approval on 

Single Tenders following certain requirements being met; 
• To ensure that Subcontractors are paid within 30 days payment terms; 
• Update to Section 29 which provides Service Directors authority to extend contracts up to 

12 months to a maximum value of £100,000;  
• Provisions on the use of consultants updated in line with audit recommendations; 
• Update to Section 22 to establish an approval process for waivers above the EU threshold 

and a new approval process for waivers below the OJEU threshold. 
 
In considering the proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules the following 
Councillors made comments: 
 
Councillors K Aspinwall, T Hone, J McNally, S Jarvis, S Harwood and I Albert.   
 
In response to questions the Legal Commercial Team Manager explained that: 
 



Monday, 17th December, 2018  

 The main aim of the changes was to reflect the restructure within the Council.  However, 
other changes had been made for the day to day running of procurement to be more 
practical and efficient; 

 Of potential implications of Brexit and the advantages and disadvantages of frameworks 
in response to a question on why frameworks were not more widely used;  

 The potential to standardised procurement documents and processes across Councils 
would be difficult to achieve.   

 
Subsequently it was agreed that 2.4 of the Rules should provide a definitive interpretation of 
the consequences if an individual did not comply with the Procurement Rules.  Although it was 
accepted that each case should be considered on its own merits there might be contributing 
factors as to why the breach occurred.  The Committee therefore agreed to the following 
wording:  
 
‘2.4 Failure to comply with the Rules may will result in Officers conduct being examined 
and may be a breach under the Council’s Managing Misconduct Policy….’ 
 
In addition the Committee requested that the Legal Commercial Team Manager consider the 
following comments and make the changes as considered necessary prior to the Procurement 
Rules being presented to Council for adoption: 
 
• For ease of reference, that Paragraph 11 ‘Call-Off Further Competition under a 

Framework Agreement’ and Paragraph 21  ‘Joining a Framework Agreement’ should be 
amalgamated; 

• Reference the proposed new Rules 14.3, 14.8 and 14.9 – suggested that these be 
located to a more appropriate section with a view that all Rules relating to non compliance 
could be viewed together; 

• Paragraph 4.3 and the term ‘appropriate officer’ - further clarification of the definition was 
requested. 

• That the views of the Council’s Contract Procurement Group be sought regarding the 
‘Apply Go Local Policy’ for contracts of up to £50k. Specifically, if there was a need to 
review the threshold for the Policy’s application. 

 
Having fully considered and debated at length the proposed changes to the Contract 
Procedure Rules, the Committee, 
 
RESOLVED: The Finance, Audit and Risk Committee considered the proposed changes to 
the Contract Procedure Rules and  
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: the adoption of the Contract Procedure Rules subject to the 
following amendment:   
 
‘2.4 Failure to comply with the Rules may will result in Officers conduct being examined 
and may be a breach under the Council’s Managing Misconduct Policy….’ 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  That the Contract Procurement Rules are part of the Constitution 
(under Section 20) and are revised and updated periodically as part of the Council's 
governance and procurement review processes, contributing to effective organisational 
internal control. 
 
In addition, the review and adoption of the Council’s Contract Procurement Rules is a 
key action in the Council’s Procurement Strategy. 
 

52 RISK AND OPPORTUNITIES MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 – 1 hour 7 minutes 54 seconds 
 



Monday, 17th December, 2018  

The Service Director – Resources presented a report to update the Committee on the 
Corporate risks of which there were no proposed changes. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor S Harwood it was explained that in relation to the risk 
of the North Hertfordshire Museum and Hitchin Town Hall Project this would remain a high risk 
at least until the Council had ownership of 14/15 Brand Street and the Waste Management 
Recycling and Street Cleaning would remain a high risk at least until the changes to the routes 
had been fully established. 
 
Whereupon it was, 
 
RESOLVED: That the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee notes that there are no changes to 
the Corporate risks for the Quarter. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: The Committee has responsibility to monitor the effective 
development and operation of risk management. 
 

53 SECOND QUARTER REVENUE MONITORING 2018/19  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 – 1 hour 11 minutes 41 seconds 
 
The Accountancy Manager presented a report of the summary position on revenue income 
and expenditure forecasts for financial year 2018/19, as at the end of the second quarter. The 
forecast variance was a £17k decrease on the net working budget of £15.293m for 2018/19, 
with an ongoing impact in future years of £300k decrease and a request to carry forward 
budget of £87k to fund a specific project in 2019/20. There significant variances within these 
totals were detailed and explained in Table 3 of the submitted report. 
 
Having received and answered questions by Councillors T Hone and S Jarvis, it was  
 
RESOLVED: That the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee notes the report, to be presented to 
the Cabinet.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To provide an opportunity for the Committee to comment as 
appropriate on the summary position on revenue, income and expenditure forecasts for the 
financial year 2018/19, as at the end of the second quarter. 
 
 
 
 

54 SECOND QUARTER CAPITAL MONITORING 2018/19  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 – 1 hour 19 minutes 30 seconds 
 
The Accountancy Manager presented a report to the Committee on progress with delivering 
the capital programme for 2018/19, as at the end of September 2018, and its impact upon the 
approved capital programme for 2019/20 - 2021/22. The current estimate was a decrease in 
spend in 2018/19 of £8.666million and an increase in spend in future years of £7.387 million. 
The most significant individual changes were the re-profiling of funding for John Barker Place, 
Providing Housing at Market Rents and Hitchin Swim Centre Car Park into 2019/20 and the 
withdrawal of the capitalised Pension Fund Contribution. 
 
Following Councillor T Hone having asked a question, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee notes the report, to be presented to 
the Cabinet.  
 



Monday, 17th December, 2018  

REASON FOR DECISION: To provide an opportunity for the Committee to comment as 
appropriate on the progress with delivering the capital programme for 2018/19, as at the end 
of September 2018. 
 

55 TREASURY MANAGEMENT SECOND QUARTER 2018/19  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 – 1 hour 22 minutes 10 seconds 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented of the Treasury Management activities in the 
second quarter of 2018/19 to the end of September. The current forecast was that the amount 
of investment interest expected to be generated during the year was £0.320 million, which was 
an increase of £0.065 million on the working budget. 
 
The Committee were also informed of the performance against the Prudential and Treasury 
indicators.  During the second quarter the Council had operated within the treasury and 
prudential indicators as set out in the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and in 
compliance with the Council’s approved Treasury Management Practices.  Whereupon it was,  
 
RESOLVED: That the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee notes the report, to be presented to 
the Cabinet.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To provide an opportunity for the Committee to comment as 
appropriate on the Treasury Management activities in the second quarter of 2018/19 to the 
end of September 2018. 
 

56 CORPORATE BUSINESS PLANNING - DRAFT BUDGET 2019/20  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 – 1 hour 23 minutes 5 seconds 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented to the Committee the draft budget for 2019/20 
and the main factors which contributed to the determination of the North Hertfordshire District 
Council Council Tax level.  
 
In addition the Service Director – Resources also provided an update following the provisional 
Local Government Finance Settlement that was announced on 13 December 2018.  
 
Comments and questions were received by Councillors I Albert, S Jarvis and T Hone.  
Whereupon it was,   
 
RESOLVED: That the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee notes the report, to be presented to 
the Cabinet.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To provide an opportunity for the Committee to comment as 
appropriate on the draft budget for 2019/2020 as per the Committee’s Terms of Reference to 
‘assist the Council and the Cabinet in the development of its Budget and Policy Framework 
process by in-depth analysis of policy issues pertaining to finance, audit and risk’. 
 

57 FUTURE MEETINGS - POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 – 1 hour 41 minutes 45 seconds 
 
The Chairman requested that any suggestions for agenda items at future meetings to be 
directed to Officers. 
 
During discussions earlier in the agenda the Committee had requested to be kept informed of 
the progress with the nine high priority recommendations as a result of the CCTV joint review. 
 
 



Monday, 17th December, 2018  

 
The meeting closed at 9.20 pm 

 
Chairman  

 


